time being in force) and read with the Companies (Share Capital & Debentures) Rules, 2014 rules framed 
thereunder, if any, approval of the members of the Company be and is hereby accorded to increase the 
Authorized Share Capital of the Company from Rs. 13,00,00,000 (Rupees Thirteen Crore Only) divided 
into 1,30,00,000 (One Crore Thirty Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each to 
Rs.22,00,00,000 /- (Rupees Twenty-Two Crores Only) divided into 2,20,00,000 (Two crore Twenty 
Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each to rank pari-passu with the existing Equity 
Shares of the Company; 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT pursuant to the provisions of Section 13 and other applicable provisions, if 
any, of the Act, read with the Companies (Incorporation) Rules, 2014, including any statutory 
modification(s) thereof, the existing Clause V of the Memorandum of Association of the Company be 
substituted with the following new Clause: 

V. The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 22,00,00,000 /- (Rupees Twenty Two Crores 
Only) divided into 2,20,00,000 (Two crore Twenty Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten 
Only). 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board of Directors of the Company [which expression shall include any 
Committee thereof or any other person(s) as may be authorized by the Board in that behalf], be and is

[...]

Managing Director Chairman & Director 

Date:- 01/08/2024 
Place:- Ahmedabad 

ANNEXURE 1 

EXPLANATORY STATEMENT PURSUANT TO SECTION 102(1) OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 2013: 

ITEM NO. 1:  
The present Authorized Share Capital of the Company is Rs.13,00,00,000 (Rupees Thirteen Crore Only). 
The Company proposes to increase its authorized share capital to 22,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Two 
Crores Only) divided into 2,20,00,000 (Two Crore Twenty Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten 
Only) each to facilitate fund raising in future via issuance of equity shares. 

The increase in the Authorized Share Capital of the Company will also require consequential amendment 
in the Clause V of the Memorandum of Association of the Company and pursuant to Section 13 and 61 the

[...]

amount payable on account of the re-computation of price is not paid within the time stipulated in the 
ICDR Regulations, the Warrants shall continue to be locked- in till the time such amount is paid by the 
Warrant Holder.  

5. Amount which the company intends to raise by way of such securities:  
Up to Rs. 42,67,90,000/- (Rupees Forty Two Crores Sixty Seven Lakhs Ninety Thousand Only) by 
issuing Up to 50,96,000 share warrants at a Price of Rs. 83.75/- per warrant.  

6. The intention of the Promoters, Directors, or Key Managerial Personnel to subscribe to the 
Offer: 
Padmaraj P Pillai HUF, Padmavir Hospitality LLP and Power Infra-Cons Pvt Ltd, belonging to Promoter